

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MARK H. HADDAD
SEAN A. COMMONS
WEN W. SHEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

JUDY RABINOVITZ
MICHAEL K. T. TAN
CECILIA D. WANG
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ACLU IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM*
MICHAEL KAUFMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211
aarulanantham@aclusocal.
org

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724-2442

Counsel for Respondents

October 17, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS PROLONGED CIVIL CONFINEMENT WITHOUT INDIVIDUALIZED CUSTODY HEARINGS	17
A. Prolonged Detention Must Be Supported By An Individualized Hearing Before A Neutral Decision-Maker Who Assesses Danger And Flight Risk.....	17
B. The Theoretical Possibility Of Habeas Corpus Relief In Cases Of Unreasonable Government Delay Does Not Satisfy Due Process.....	23
C. There Is No Exception To The Prohibition On Prolonged Detention Without Hearings For Arriving Subclass Members.....	27
II. THE IMMIGRATION DETENTION STATUTES DO NOT AUTHORIZE CLASS MEMBERS' PROLONGED DETENTION WITHOUT CUSTODY HEARINGS.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Section 1226(c) Authorizes Mandatory Detention For Only A Six-Month Period, After Which Section 1226(a) Governs	34
1. Section 1226(c) Does Not Clearly Authorize Mandatory Detention Beyond Six Months.....	34
2. This Court’s Precedents Establish The Need For An Administrable Six-Month Rule	37
B. Section 1225(b) Does Not Authorize Subclass Members’ Detention	42
1. Section 1225(b) Authorizes Detention Only For The Period Before A Noncitizen Is Placed In Removal Proceedings, After Which Section 1226(a) Governs	43
2. Even If Section 1225(b) Governs While Removal Proceedings Are Pending, It Does Not Clearly Authorize Detention Without Hearings Beyond Six Months.....	47
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY ORDERED CERTAIN PROTECTIONS AT PROLONGED DETENTION CUSTODY HEARINGS	48
A. Due Process Requires The Government To Justify Prolonged Detention By Clear And Convincing Evidence.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Immigration Judges Must Consider Length Of Detention At Prolonged Detention Custody Hearings, And Must Conduct Them Periodically	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) ...	13, 27, 49, 50
<i>Arias v. Aviles</i> , No. 15-CV-9249 (RA), 2016 WL 3906738 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-3186 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2016)	32
<i>Bautista v. Sabol</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 375 (M.D. Pa. 2012)	32
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	49
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..	27
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	49
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty.</i> <i>Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23, 37
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	38
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	33, 54
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	37
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf</i> <i>Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	47, 52
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	36
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	12, 17, 50
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	18, 22, 55
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	29
<i>Ex parte Joyce</i> , 212 F. 285 (D. Mass. 1913)..	46
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	12, 18, 50
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	31, 32, 47
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..	50, 55
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	16, 18, 38, 55
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	20
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	28
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Neese v. S. Ry.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	44
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23, 26, 37
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	44
<i>Sandoval-Luna v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	49, 50, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	14, 28, 29, 32
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	52
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23, 25, 34, 37
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	38
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	48
<i>Ex parte Tsuie Shee</i> , 218 F. 256 (N.D. Cal. 1914).....	46
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 846 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12, 18, 49, 57
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	37
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012)...	32
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , ch. 1050, 64 Stat. 1044 (1951), <i>as recognized in Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	17, 48
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	49
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	17, 48
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)... <i>passim</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
6 U.S.C. 202.....	46
251.....	46
291.....	46
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C).....	3
1101(a)(47)(A).....	21
1103(a)(1).....	46
1158(d)(5)(A)(i).....	53
1182(d)(5)(A).....	4
1225(a)(1).....	4, 45
1225(b).....	2, 33, 42, 45
1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	4, 45
1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV).....	4, 15, 44
1225(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
1226(a).....	<i>passim</i>
1226(a)(2).....	46
1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
1226(c)(1).....	34
1226(c)(1)(B).....	6
1226(c)(1)(D).....	35, 36
1226(c)(2).....	34
1226a.....	35
1226a(a).....	14
1226a(a)(2).....	35
1226a(a)(3).....	35
1226a(a)(3)(A).....	36
1226a(a)(4).....	35
1226a(a)(6).....	2, 35, 38
1226a(a)(7).....	2, 35, 38
1229a(c)(2).....	52
1231(a)(3).....	35
1231(a)(6).....	35
1537(b)(2).....	2
1537(b)(2)(C).....	14, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1).....	57
8 C.F.R. 241.4(k)(1)(ii).....	26
241.13	26
241.14(k)(1)-(3).....	38, 56
274a.12(c)	47
1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B).....	46
1003.19(e).....	57
1208.16(f).....	20
1236.1(d).....	5

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Matter of A-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 66 (BIA 2009) .	20
<i>Matter of Collado-Munoz</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998)	48
<i>Matter of Garcia-Garcia</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 93 (BIA 2009)	46
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	5
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)	21
<i>Matter of O-D-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 1079 (BIA 1998)	53
<i>Matter of X-K-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	4, 16, 45

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996).....	3, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	44
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Automated Biometric Identification System (IDENT)</i> (Dec. 7, 2012), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/privacy-pia-nppd-ident-0625_2013.pdf	53
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the TECS System: CBP Primary and Secondary Processing</i> (Dec. 22, 2010), https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy_pia_cbp_tecs.pdf	53
Letter from Ian Heath Gershengorn, Acting Solicitor General, to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491)	8
Maria Sacchetti, <i>Timeline of the Globe’s lawsuit</i> , Bos. Globe (June 5, 2016), https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/06/04/timeline-globe-lawsuit/fjfhSlro4lJU0C04ZSKaOM/story.html	42
TRAC Immigration, <i>What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond In Immigration Court Proceedings?</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/	41
